STATE OF MICHIGAN

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

K %k %k sk sk

In the matter, on the Commission’s own motion,
regarding the regulatory reviews, revisions,
determinations, and/or approvals necessary for
UPPER MICHIGAN ENERGY RESOURCES
CORPORATION to fully comply with

Public Act 295 of 2008, as amended.

Case No. U-21676

N N N N N N N

At the August 7, 2025 meeting of the Michigan Public Service Commission in Lansing,

Michigan.

PRESENT: Hon. Daniel C. Scripps, Chair
Hon. Katherine L. Peretick, Commissioner
Hon. Shaquila Myers, Commissioner

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

On March 12, 2025, Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation (UMERC) filed its
application in this docket, with supporting testimony and exhibits, for authority to reconcile its
energy waste reduction (EWR) costs and revenues for the 12-month period ended December 31,
2024.

A prehearing conference was held on May 7, 2025, before Administrative Law Judge
Christopher S. Saunders (ALJ), at which the ALJ granted intervention to Tilden Mining Company
L.C. UMERC and the Commission Staff also participated in the proceeding. Subsequently, the
parties submitted a settlement agreement resolving all issues in the case.

The Commission has reviewed the settlement agreement and finds that the public interest is

adequately represented by the parties who entered into the settlement agreement. The Commission



notes that the settlement agreement as filed contains a typographical error on page 2. Specifically,
Paragraph 5.b. states in pertinent part “and the 2024 EWR electric result is a total net under-
recovery of $78,453 including interest through December 31, 2023.” Settlement agreement, p. 2.
As is clear from the remainder of that paragraph and the settlement agreement as a whole that the
parties intended to reference December 31, 2024, the Commission finds that this error is de
minimus and is corrected to reflect the proper year.

Notwithstanding the above, the Commission finds that the settlement agreement, with the
above noted correction, is in the public interest, represents a fair and reasonable resolution of the

proceeding, and should be approved.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

A. The settlement agreement, attached as Exhibit A and corrected by this order, is approved
and the revised energy waste reduction surcharges set forth in Attachment 1 to the settlement
agreement will take effect with the first billing month immediately following the issuance of this
order.

B. Within 30 days of the date of this order, Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation
shall file with the Commission tariff sheets substantially similar to Attachment 1 to the settlement
agreement. After the tariff sheets have been reviewed and accepted by the Commission Staff for
inclusion in Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation’s tariff books, Upper Michigan
Energy Resources Corporation shall promptly file the final tariff sheets in this docket and serve all

parties.

The Commission reserves jurisdiction and may issue further orders as necessary.

Page 2
U-21676



Any party desiring to appeal this order must do so in the appropriate court within 30 days after
issuance and notice of this order, pursuant to MCL 462.26. To comply with the Michigan Rules of
Court’s requirement to notify the Commission of an appeal, appellants shall send required notices
to both the Commission’s Executive Secretary and to the Commission’s Legal Counsel.

Electronic notifications should be sent to the Executive Secretary at LARA-MPSC-

Edockets@michigan.gov and to the Michigan Department of Attorney General - Public Service

Division at SheaCl@michigan.gov. In lieu of electronic submissions, paper copies of such

notifications may be sent to the Executive Secretary and the Attorney General - Public Service

Division at 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy., Lansing, MI 48917.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Daniel C. Scripps, Chair

——gl——

Katherine L. Peretick, Commissioner

I abstain.

by Ty

Shaquila Myers, Commissioner

By its action of August 7, 2025.

Lisa Felice, Executive Secretary

Page 3
U-21676


mailto:LARA-MPSC-Edockets@michigan.gov
mailto:LARA-MPSC-Edockets@michigan.gov
mailto:SheaC1@michigan.gov

EXHIBIT A

STATE OF MICHIGAN

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

dekhhd

In the matter of the application of UPPER
MICHIGAN ENERGY RESOURCES
CORPORATION for authority to reconcile the
2024 electric and natural gas energy waste reduction
costs and revenues and related approvals.

Case No. U-21676

N N N N N

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

As provided in § 78 of the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969 (“APA”), as amended,
MCL 24.278, and Rule 431 of the Michigan Administrative Hearing System’s Administrative
Hearing Rules, 2015 AC, R 792.10431, Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation
(“UMERC”), Tilden Mining Company L.C. (“Tilden”), and the Michigan Public Service
Commission Staff (“Staff”’) hereby agree as follows:

1. On March 12, 2025, UMERC filed with the Michigan Public Service Commission
(“Commission”) its application, along with the testimony and exhibits of its witnesses James M.
Beyer and Diane J. Mier to reconcile its electric and gas energy waste reduction (“EWR?”)
revenues and costs for the 12-month period ending December 31, 2024.

2. On April 4, 2025, the Commission’s Executive Secretary issued a Notice of
Hearing directing UMERC to mail a copy of the Notice of Hearing to all cities, incorporated
villages, townships, and counties in its service area and to intervenors in Case Nos. U-21326, U-
21541, and U-18061. The Commission further directed UMERC to publish the Notice of
Hearing in daily newspapers of general circulation throughout its service area. UMERC filed
with the Commission the affidavit of mailing and proofs of publication prior to the prehearing

conference.



3. On May 7, 2025, Administrative Law Judge Christopher Saunders presided over a
prehearing conference in this matter. Staff and the Company participated. Tilden’s petition to
intervene was granted.

4. Staff completed a financial audit of the 2024 plan year collections and costs
reconciliation. Staff tested the general ledger accounts for surcharge revenue and payments to
the state appointed EWR program administrator, Efficiency United, to the numbers filed in this
case. Staff also sampled bill copies of customers to ensure the appropriate surcharges were
billed to specific customer rate classes. Staff represents that the Efficiency United Report shows
the programs, as a whole, met the legislative targets for both electric and natural gas in the 2024
plan year.

5. Subsequently, the parties engaged in settlement discussions and, as a result,
reached agreement on all of the issues in this case. The parties to this settlement agreement
agree as follows:

a. UMERC made payments of $114,983 and $422,465 for its gas and WPSC
Rate Zone electric service respectively, and $3,083,114 for its WEPCO
Rate Zone to the Independent Energy Waste Reduction Program
Administrator in 2024.

b. For the reconciliation of the 2024 EWR gas and WPSC Rate Zone electric
revenues and payments, the 2024 EWR gas result is a total net under-
recovery of $59,542, including interest through December 31, 2024, and
the 2024 EWR electric result is a total net under-recovery of $78,453
including interest through December 31, 2023. These results shall be

rolled into the beginning balance of the gas and electric WPSC Rate Zone



2025 EWR costs, respectively, and reflected in the revised EWR
surcharges set forth in Attachment 1 hereto.

c. For the reconciliation of the WEPCO Rate Zone 2024 EWR revenues and
payments, the resulting total under-recovery of $267,915 including interest
through December 31, 2024, shall be rolled into the beginning balance of
the WEPCO Rate Zone 2025 EWR costs, and reflected in the revised
surcharges set forth in Attachment 1 hereto.

d. The revised surcharges set forth in Attachment 1 should go into effect with
the first billing month immediately following the issuance of the order
approving settlement agreement.

6. All of the signatories are of the opinion that this settlement agreement is
reasonable, in the public interest and will aid the expeditious conclusion of this case.

7. This settlement agreement is intended to be a final disposition of this proceeding,
and the parties join in respectfully requesting that the Commission grant prompt approval. The
parties agree not to appeal, challenge, or contest the Commission’s order accepting and
approving this settlement agreement without modification. If the Commission does not accept
the settlement agreement without modification, the agreement shall be withdrawn and shall not
constitute any part of the record in this proceeding or be used for any other purpose whatsoever.

8. This settlement agreement has been made for the sole and express purpose of
settling this case, and all discussions relating hereto are and shall be privileged and shall not be
used in any manner or be admissible for any other purpose in connection with this proceeding or
any other proceeding hereof. This settlement agreement does not constitute precedent in any

other case or proceeding. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this settlement



agreement shall not constitute res judicata or collateral estoppel as to any issue. Neither the
parties to the settlement nor the Commission shall use this settlement agreement or the order
approving it, as precedent in any case or proceeding; provided however, reference may be made
to enforce or implement the provisions thereof in subsequent EWR proceedings.

0. The parties agree to waive Section 81 of the APA of 1969, as amended, MCL
24.281, as it applies to this proceeding, if the Commission approves this settlement agreement

without modification.

UPPER MICHIGAN ENERGY RESOURCES
CORPORATION

. Digitally signed by: Sherri A. Wellman
Sherrl A We”manDN:CN=Sherri A. Wellman email =
- wellmans@millercanfield.com C = US O = Miller Canfield
Date: 2025.07.09 11:06:39 -04'00"

Dated: July 9, 2025 By:

Its Attorney

Sherri A. Wellman (P38989)

MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK and STONE, P.L.C.
123 West Allegan Street, Suite 200

Lansing, Michigan 48933

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION STAFF

77—

Its Attorney

Monica M. Stephens (P73782)
Assistant Attorney General
Public Service Division

7109 W. Saginaw Hwy., 3™ Floor
Lansing Michigan 48917

Dated: July 9, 2025 By:




TILDEN MINING COMPANY L.C.
Jennifer Utter 5™ ™

Date: 2025.07.09 11:59:08

Heston otdo
Dated: July 9, 2025 By:

Its Attorney

Jennifer Utter Heston (P65202)

FRASER TREBILCOCK DAVIS DUNLAP &
CAVANAUGH, P.C.

124 West Allegan Street, Suite 1000

Lansing, Michigan 48933



ATTACHMENT 1
to Settlement Agreement

(MPSC) Case No.: U-21676



M.P.S.C. No. 1 — Natural Gas
Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation

12#-13" Rev. Sheet No. D-9.00
Replaces +-#12" Rev. Sheet No. D-9.00
Schedule GSC

SECTION D
RATE SCHEDULES

D3. SUPPLEMENTAL CHARGES

1.

2. Energy Waste Reduction (EWR) Surcharge — This surcharge is pursuant to Section 91(4) of 2008 PA 295, as amended by-20+6-PA-
342 the-adj £ dictributi H tes—via-the-apphicat fan B v Waste Reduction-Surel ~to allow for recovery
of the energy waste reduction alternative compliance payment made by the Company in compliance with Section 91(1) of 2008 PA
295, as amended-by20+6-PA-342. The EWR compliance payments and the associated surcharges are subject to a reconciliation
mechanism.

The approved Energy Waste Reduction Surcharges are listed below:
Customer Class EWR Surcharge srpstbes < -
Residential -$0:41613.0197/Therm $6-08564/Fh SOOIk
Per Day/meter
C & I Small-year round customers $6-087430.1160 SH.246 L
C & I Small-seasonal customers -$0-17488.2320 S $4:6678
C & ILarge -$6-619630.7242 $2367H $2.9867
Transportation Medium* - S92 $4.8493
Transportation Large -$0-4533——30.4356 $6:969% 74234
Transportation Super Large $8156134.5476 65698 e
* No customers currently on this rate
*¥*The EWR S 1 and-either-the Distrit H = C Chay I'\]Fv h rat HIRY dded-and-sh H-as-ab a-th
monthl ity hill for a1l
J J

3. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 Credit (TCJA) - This surcharge allows the Company to refund to customers the impact of the Federal
Tax Cuts and Jobs act of 2017. Customers shall receive the Credit A and Calculation C Credit until the Company is authorized new
base rates in a general rate case proceeding.

TCJA”Credit A” of $0.00310 per Therm shall be applicable to all Rate Schedules.

TCJA “Calculation C” Credit is suspended effective July 1, 2020.
Issued August23:2024XX-XX-XX Effective for service rendered on and
T. T. Eidukas after September12024xx-XX-XX

Each Rate Schedule may be subject to Rule C3, Customer Attachment Program.

NATURAL GAS

Vice-President,
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Issued under authority of the
Michigan Public Service Commission

Dated August22,2024XX-XX-XX
in Case No. U-2456221676

[Formatted: Tab stops: 2.41", Left




M.P.S.C. No. 1 — Electric

Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation

WEPCo and WPSC Rate Zone
Seventh Revised Sheet No. D-5.00
Replaces Sixth Revised Sheet No. D-5.00

ENERGY WASTE REDUCTION (EWR) SURCHARGE

Rate Schedule

Energy Charges/kWh

Rgl $0.00323

Rg-IM $0.00320

Rg2 $0.00323

Rg-OTOU-IM $0.00320

LEDI $0.00894
Customers without a Customers with a
Self-Directed Plan Self-Directed Plan

Rate Schedule Per Day/Meter Per Day/Meter

Cgl $0.20663 $0.02028

Cg-IM $0.10750 $0.01040

Cg-1M (Seasonal) $0.21500 $0.02080

Cg2 $0.37599 $0.02367

Cg5 $0.48694 $0.04240

Cg-OTOU-IM $0.10750 $0.01040

Cg-1M (Seasonal) $0.21500 $0.02080

TssM/TssU $0.20663 $0.02028

Cg3/Cg3C $2.88412 $0.27248

Cg-3M $1.47020 $0.15090

Cg-3M (Seasonal) $2.94040 $0.30180

Mp-1M $1.47020 $0.15090

Cpl $12.42672 $1.17695

Cp-1M Secondary $2.30190 $0.21310

Cp-1M Primary $2.30190 $0.21310

Cp-1IM Transmission (<IOMW) $99.11870 $6.72660

Cp-1IM Transmission (>10MW) $280.61540 $36.06500

Cp2 $223.00980 $9.88989

Cp3 $223.00980 $9.88989

Cp4 $223.00980 $9.88989

Schedule A $20.73631 $1.93816

CpLC $4,171.99181 $408.34105

Special Contract (U-18224) $4,171.99181 $408.34105

Special Contract (U-16967) 318.67566 $1.57944
Customers without a Customers with a
Self-Directed Plan Self-Directed Plan

Rate Schedule Per Month/Lamp Per Month/Lamp

Gl1 $0.38 $0.03

Ms2 $0.38 $0.03

Ms3 $0.38 $0.03

Ls-IM 30.38 30.03

DA D | e e e e | - | Bsbebeben-SharsepedS | — | ottt e e e-p el
Ret s + = s

Rg-IM 000290 + o = 0.05572
RATESCHEDULE | EWR RaterperkWh | = Chaee oSt = Sl el

Re2: On-peak 906323 + = 935529

Re2:- Off peak 906323 + = WEZIT)
Re-OTOU-IM (or) 9-06290 + = 919645
Re-OTQUIM(ofD 9-6929¢9 + = 962879




GENERAL SECONDARY RATE SCHEDULES

Customers on the following rate schedules shall receive a Delivery/distribution EWR Surcharge per meter, per day, as

indicated below. Company assumes one meter per service point for EWR Surchar

C.

e
Customers Customers-with Customers with-Self-
Dpeered Plag Ll Dipeetod Plag e
TOTAL
Eixed
Chargeper
TOTALFixed day-per
Charge per-day; standard
perstandard meteror
EWRRateper EWRRate-per meterorservice seprdes
e e e R I e S e e = copfeckios OR | connection
Col:single-phase 020275 002158 + = 0.69390 OR e
e oo sheee 020275 002158 + = s OR GO L
el 043753 0-02483 + = ey OR et
oo G552 e + = L OR GO e
ce3 306081 032941 + = 5.85333 OR S
el 306081 032941 + = 5.85333 OR S
sk 049632 004212 + = L OR e
e she 049632 0-04212 + = ety OR S
P T G202 G250 + = L6050 OR e
TssM: three-phase 0.20275 002158 + = 117261 [a1:] 099144
Tsst 020275 002158 + = 032275 [a1:] 014138
ity pesy 0-01360 + = 093040 OR (L2
e Gy 0-02720 + = 1.86080 OR L
L0 L G005y o + = e OR 2R
€g-0ToY . _ OR
L2 T2y 019780 + = 278820 OR L
P 2Ly 039560 + = 557630 OR S
I e Sy L0y + = (L) OR SR
Cg-3M Seas—opt 294620 039560 + = 19. 71330 OR | 1716270
Mp-IM 147310 019780 + = 2.78820 OR 131290
(Continued on Sheet No. D-6.00)
Issued-Pecember13,2024 Effective for service rendered on and
T. T. Eidukas after January 2025

Vice-President,
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Issued under authority of the

Michigan Public Service Commission

dated Oetober 10,2024

in Case No. U-2454121676




M.P.S.C. No. 1 — Electric
Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation

WEPCo and WPSC Rate Zone
Eighth Revised Sheet No. D-6.00

-Replaces Seventh Revised Sheet No. D-6.00

ENERGY-WASTEREDUHEHONAEWR)SURCHARGE

Reserved for Future Use

e
SEHEDHEE eter pet-fieter + e = petfeter OR per-eter
Cpl 12.835541 1.35062 + 2021918 = S OR 2eand
2 020 1094847 + 2021918 = 225 00050 OR LS
[ e 1094847 | =+ 2021918 = 2= (nos s OR SRS
g P e O~ 20200 = 22500057 OR SIS
epke s SEHH37EE | = 20200 = e OR SRS
Cp-1M . _ OR
I . _ OR
Cp
Elremmmnipdion) + = OR
I
R e + = ORr
=g SIS S S SRR e
Custorers Custoters
e with Sel-
Dirceted Plan Dirceted Plan
L P
RATE perday-per EWR Rate-per
e b s et
Selrpdale A 2L s
ook Conimet
(U-18224) 410440470 0D
Heeieh 2446670 ey
Issued-December13,2024 Effective for service rendered on and
T. T. Eidukas after Janwary152025

Vice-President,

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Issued under authority of the
Michigan Public Service Commission
dated Oetober 16,2024

in Case No. U- 2454421676




M.P.S.C. No. 1 — Electric WEPCo and WPSC Rate Zone
Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation Fourth Revised Sheet No. D-6.01
__Replaces Third Revised Sheet No. D-6.01

Customers
without Customers without Customers
Self with-Self Sel with-Self
A e D Pl P e P
Nen- TOTAL TOTAL
Capaeity Non- Nen-
EWR monthly Capaeity Capaeity
EWRRate; Raterper charge per monthly monthly
pernonthy tnenths Lighting chargeper chargeper
St perlamp | OR | perlamp |+ unit | = | lichtingunit | OR | lighting unit
et b eadladd s OR Q04 + 02 = S OR 141
100:-Sodium-Standard 041 OR 004 + 1347 = 1348 OR 1341
100:SodiumFlood 041 OR L0 + 1517 = 15.58 OR 1521
150:Sodium-Standard 041 OR 004 + 1552 = 1593 OR 1556
175 Metal Halide Standard 041 OR 004 + 1849 = 1890 OR s
200 bkl s OR L + 1838 = e OR 2
200 Sodium-Flood 041 OR 004 + 2033 = 20.74 OR 20.37
250: Sodium-Standard 041 OR s + 2112 = 2153 OR 2116
250: Metal Halide Flood 041 OR 004 + 23.87 = 2428 OR 2391
250: Metal Halide Standard 041 OR 004 * 2295 = 23.36 OR 2299
A0 ekl s OR Q04 + 2042 = 2004 OR 2067
400:-Sodium-Flood 041 OR et + 30.27 = 30.68 OR 30.31
400: Metal Halide Flood 041 OR 004 + 3098 = 3139 OR 2
400 Metal Halide Standard 041 OR 004 + 29.30 = 29.71 OR 202t
Ms2
Shfadin 639 OR L0 + 917 = 956 OR 920
70:-Sodium 039 OR (s + 1122 = 1161 OR 1125
100:Sodium 039 OR 003 + 1337 = 1376 OR e
150:Sodium 039 OR 003 + 1588 = 1627 OR 1591
175 Metal Halide 039 OR 003 * 1891 = 19.30 OR SO
S e = OR b + Loy = SO0 OR Lo
250: Sodium 039 OR (s + 2160 = 21.99 OR 2163
250: Metal Halide 039 OR 003 + 2347 = 23.86 OR 2254
400: Sodium 039 OR 003 + 2927 = 29.66 OR 202
400: Metal Halide 039 OR 003 * 29.97 = 30.36 OR S
A
50 048 OR 005 + 3.06 = 354 OR 3117
) 048 OR [ =+ 448 = 496 OR 453
oo 048 OR [SREs =+ 695 = Z43 OR Z00
LE0 048 OR L =+ 9285 = 19.33 OR 290
e LR OR Lls =+ e = Lt OR 2L
200 048 OR L0s + 1305 = 13.53 OR 1310
250 048 OR 005 =+ 1623 = 1671 OR 1628
a0 048 OR L =+ 2597 = 25.55 OR 2512
1000 s OR Q05 + SR = SO OR SO
Issued-December13,2024 Effective for service rendered on and
T. T. Eidukas after Janvary 12025
Vice-President,
Milwaukee, Wisconsin Issued under authority of the
Michigan Public Service Commission
dated Oetober 10,2024

in Case No. U-2454421676



M.P.S.C. No. 1 — Electric WEPCo and WPSC Rate Zone
Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation Fourth Revised Sheet No. D-6.02
__ Replaces Third Revised Sheet No. D-6.02

LR O A ST P D e O A s S TR C A O
ComtinmedEeomSheet Plo D601

Reserved for Future Use

e 034 OR 0:03 + 1375 = 1409 OR s
e e 034 OR 0:03 + 1534 = 1568 OR 1537
2 Do Danan 2l OR 003 + 1885 = 1919 OR T
B e e L OR 003 + 2643 = 2677 OR 26
e espepProeles
e 034 OR 0:03 + 1205 = 12.39 OR 1208
e D e 034 OR 0:03 + 16.12 = 1646 OR 1615
Directionad—Flood
P L OR 003 + 2464 = 2498 OR e
B e e 021 OR 003 + 29.48 = 2002 OR 205
400: Metal Halide 034 OR 0:03 + 29.47 = 29.81 OR 29.50
1000 Metal Halide 2l OR 003 + 53.38 = 53.72 OR Ee e
Ls—IM - (Customer)
Full - Requivements
Cobralload
L D e 034 OR 0:03 + 9.66 = 10.00 o 969
T D i Sanan 2l OR 003 + 1924 = 14.58 OR e
B e L OR 003 + 1348 = 13.82 OR 1351
e 021 OR 002 + SO - e OR 1813
LED
190: LED 0.34 OR 0:03 + Z53 = 787 OR 7.56
150 LED 2 OR L + 1492 = 1126 OR 1095
250 LED L OR L + 1430 = 14.64 OR 1433
R e bl OR 003 =+ P = Lo OR 1770
Issued-December13,2024 Effective for service rendered on and
T. T. Eidukas after January 2025
Vice-President,
Milwaukee, Wisconsin Issued under authority of the
Michigan Public Service Commission
dated October10,2024

in Case No. U-2454121676



M.P.S.C. No. 1 — Electric WEPCo and WPSC Rate Zone
Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation Fourth Revised Sheet No. D-6.03
_ Replaces Third Revised Sheet No. D-6.03

LR O A ST P D e O A s S TR C A O
ComtinmedEromSheet Plo D600

Reserved for Future Use

e e OR s + e = L OR 1210
e S e o=t OR e + LR = 2 OR P
B 0=t OR Q02 + 1655 = e OR LD
B e Ot OR s + 22 = 2356 oR L
e
e o=t OR s + 122 = L OR e
e s OR s + A = L OR 544
Directional Flood
e Ot OR s + 220 = 2 oR 2=
SO0 e o=k OR 002 + 2L = 2200 OR 2210
O e L e o=t OR s + 2 = 2= OR 2=
L e L Ot OR 002 + M2 = e OR M=
B
RetailAeeess
Coleallond
e o=t OR e + S = 383 OR 852
e Ot OR Q02 + 9496 = [ OR 42
e Ot OR s + L = LR oR LS
SO0 e o=k OR s + L = el OR 1593
LED
Lo ren 034 OR e + 2 = e OR 665
L LED 0=t OR Q02 + 959 = 993 OR L2
2 LED =t OR s + s = L oR 2
F0ED 034 OR 863 =+ 1552 = 1586 OR 1355
Issued-December13;2024 Effective for service rendered on and
T. T. Eidukas after Janvary 2025
Vice-President,
Milwaukee, Wisconsin Issued under authority of the
Michigan Public Service Commission
Dated Oetober 10,2024

in Case No. U-2454421676



M.P.S.C. No. 1 — Electric WEPCo and WPSC Rate Zone
Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation - Fourth Revised Sheet No. D-6.04
_ Replaces Third Revised Sheet No. D-6.04

LR O A ST P D e O A s S TR C A O
ComdtinmedEromSheet Plo D602

Reserved for Future Use

Customers Customerswith
withowt-Sel- SeltDirected
Directed Plan Plan
EWR Rateper EWRRateper Customers Customers
month:pertight month:pertight withoutSel- with-Sel-
LErbere LErbere Sirecked-Paa Sirected-Hhn
Energy
Charge:
per FOTAL Energy ForAL
£50-00782per £56-00109-per menth; Chargeper Energy Charge
e e o] OR bracketkWh) + fixture = fixture OR L
0-3 002346 OR 0-00327 + $0-50000 | = S OR $0.50327
4-6 004692 OR e =+ $0.99000 | = $1.03692 OR $0.99654
0 0-07038 OR LT =+ $L49000 | = S OR 00T
Ao 0-09384 OR et + 31980400 | = S OR Sl
Ao 011730 OR GbE2S =+ 3248000 | = P OR S HES
16-18 014676 OR 0-01962 =+ $2.97000 | = SRS OR $2.98962
19-21 016422 OR 0-02289 + $347000 | = $3.63422 OR Lo Heen
22 018768 OR e =+ $3-96000 | = SREEED o SRS
e 021114 OR L2 + 3446000 | = P OR R
220 G23lsg) OR G327 =+ 3495000 | = AR OR So2 g
3133 025806 OR 0-03597 + $545000 | = SEENNS OR $5.48597
22s 028152 OR e =+ $5:94000 | = D OR S0
220 030498 OR e =+ SERee | = SR OR SeRET
A2 032844 OR LD + $6:93000 | = SR OR P
AAls Gy OR G005 =+ 37430400 | = S OR s s
46-48 037536 OR e =+ $7.92000 | = SIS OR $7.97232
A0S 1 039882 OR et =+ $842000 | = SO0 o SO
S 042228 OR LS =+ $891040 | = 2220l OR SOEE
e 044574 OR (e + $941000 | = S OR s
U600 Lets2g OR e =+ SU0gpen | = e OR S s
61-63 049266 OR e + | $1040000 | = $10.89266 OR e
b65 051612 OR L + | 31089600 | = ST OR AL
Loish 053958 OR LT + | $H39000 | = 050 OR L
S 056304 OR ety + | 189009 | = e OR A0
s L0654 OR G + | 31238600 | = e OR e
Fete 060996 OR L + | 31288600 | = e OR s
o 0-63342 OR L0020 + | 31337600 | = RS2 o 020
S 0-65688 OR LO0Es + | 1387009 | = REE2ED OoR R
e 0-68034 OR GO + | 1436000 | = L OR R
e L0208 OR L0 + | 31486600 | = ) OR e
o 072726 OR 019137 + | $1535000 | = e — OR L
o0s 075072 OR e + | 315856000 | = e OR AL
Qoo 077418 OR e + | 31634608 | = ety OR e
Issued-December13,2024 Effective for service rendered on and
T. T. Eidukas after January 12025
Vice-President,
Milwaukee, Wisconsin Issued under authority of the
Michigan Public Service Commission
dated October10,2024

in Case No. U-2454421676



M.P.S.C. No. 1 — Electric WEPCo and WPSC Rate Zone
Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation First Revised Sheet No. D-6.05
Replaces Original Sheet No. D-6.05

LR O A ST P D e O A s S TR C A O
ComtinmedEromSheet Plo D600

Reserved for Future Use

bt
Self-Directed Plan
FOTALEnergy
Charge permonths
KWh bracket kKWh) O bracketlkWh) | Hehetnes pertight fixture OR per-hight fixture
Lo 979764 OR SALLELD +| $16:84060 | = D S OR s
103-103 982110 OR OA1445 +=| $17.33000 | — S$1815110 (8223 S$17.44445
s H-84456 OR B — +| $1Z83000 | = $18:67456 OR $1794772
B H#-836802 OR G200 +| $18:32000 | = S$T9 18802 OR SI844099
AL H9.89148 OR S +=| $18.82000 | = $19. 71148 OR $18:94426
e e OR s +| $1931600 | = P OR P e

Issued-December13;2024 Effective for service rendered on and

T. T. Eidukas after Janvary 2025

Vice-President,

Milwaukee, Wisconsin Issued under authority of the
Michigan Public Service Commission
dated Oetober 16,2024

in Case No. U-2154121676



PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF MICHIGAN )

Case No. U-21676

County of Ingham )

Brianna Brown being duly sworn, deposes and says that on August 7, 2025 A.D. she
electronically notified the attached list of this Commission Order via e-mail transmission,

to the persons as shown on the attached service list (Listserv Distribution List).

6#40!0%4’%-

Brianna Brown(/

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 7" day of August 2025.

(o Sodsamn

Angela P. Sanderson

Notary Public, Shiawassee County, Michigan
As acting in Eaton County
My Commission Expires: May 21, 2030




Service List for Case: U-21676

Name On Behalf Of Email Address

Adam M. Cozort MPSC Staff cozortal @michigan.gov
Christopher S. Saunders ALJs - MPSC saundersc4(@michigan.gov
Jennifer U. Heston Tilden Mining Company, LC jheston@fraserlawfirm.com
Monica M. Stephens MPSC Staff stephensm11@michigan.gov

Sherri A. Wellman

Upper Michigan Energy Resources wellmans@millercanfield.com
Corporation

Upper Michigan Energy Resources Upper Michigan Energy Resources colleen.sipiorski@wecenergygroup.com

Corporation

Corporation



		2025-08-07T12:22:41-0400
	Dan Scripps


		2025-08-07T12:22:53-0400
	Katherine Peretick


		2025-08-07T12:23:09-0400
	Shaquila Myers


		2025-08-07T13:16:20-0400
	Lisa Felice




